## 506437571 01/07/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6484339

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 026504/0101	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAMKOEHLER, GARY L.	12/30/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BIODERM, INC.	
Street Address:	12320 73RD CT. NORTH	
City:	LARGO	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33773	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5827247
Patent Number:	5830932
Patent Number:	7896857
Application Number:	12533343
Application Number:	12874986
Application Number:	12620844
Application Number:	12987867
Application Number:	61401036
Application Number:	61407533
Application Number:	61441906

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)899-7333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3038997300

**Email:** BoxIP@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: LOUIS LABRIOLA, HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Address Line 1: 1601 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 900

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 770493.000001

PATENT REEL: 054915 FRAME: 0770

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LOUIS LABRIOLA			
SIGNATURE: /LL/			
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2021		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=BioDerm IP Release and Termination Damkoehler Executed#page1.tif			
source=BioDerm IP Release and Termination Damkoehler Executed#page2.tif			
source=BioDerm IP Release and Termination Damkoehler Executed#page3.tif			

source=BioDerm IP Release and Termination Damkoehler Executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054915 FRAME: 0771

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of December 30, 2020, is made by **GARY L. DAMKOEHLER** ("**Secured Party**"), in favor of **BIODERM, INC.**, a Florida corporation ("**Grantor**"):

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement (Chattel Mortgage), dated as of June 13, 2011 (as may have been further amended, modified, restated, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "**IP Security Agreement**"; capitalized terms used herein have the definition provided for in the IP Security Agreement), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4586/0877 (Trademarks) and on June 27, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 026504/0101 (Patents), Grantor granted Secured Party a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in all of Grantor's intellectual property, including those listed on Exhibits A through D thereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in and to the patent assets as more particularly described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "**Released Patents**").

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in and to the trademark assets as more particularly described on <a href="Schedule B">Schedule B</a> attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in and to all other intellectual property assets set forth in the IP Security Agreement (together with the Released Patents and Released Trademarks, the "**Released IP Collateral**").

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, releases, and discharges all of its security interest in the Released IP Collateral, including any associated goodwill or common law rights, reassigns and all right, title and interest that it may have in and to the Released IP Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

SECURED PARTY.

Gery L. Damkoehler

PATENT REEL: 054915 FRAME: 0773

## Schedule A

### **Patents**

Extant U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Title	
5,827,247	External incontinence device and vapor absorptive	
	adhesive compositions	
5,830,932	External incontinence device and vapor absorptive	
	adhesive compositions	
7,896,857	Urine Callection Assembly	

Pending Non-Provisional U.S. Patent Applications

Serial/Docket Nos.	Title
12/533,343	Female External Incontinence Device
12/874,986	Male External Incontinence Device
12/620,844	Tube Holder and Method of Securing Catheters to
	a Patient
12/987,867	Precision Venting Arrangement for Pressure
	Equilibration to Enhance Drainage of Medical
	Tubing

U.S. Provisional Patent Applications

Serial/Docket Nos.	Title
61/401,036	Adhesive Layer Arrangements for Securing Medical
	Tubing to a Body
61/407,533	Adhesion-Promoting Thin Film and Moisture
	Resistant Skin Barrier Compositions
61/441,906	Para-meatal/stomal Adhesive Sealing Device

BioDerm / IP Release and Termination

\DE - 047030/000013 - 3592108 v4

## Schedule B

### Trademarks

# U.S. Pending Trailinnesh Applications

Sensi No./Docker	Truderroux	Filing Date	Next Action Due
77/596,772	1.1883.	10/21/2008	800 or 4" EOT due 06/09/2011
77/596,736	LADYLIBERTY	10/21/2008	SOUT or 4" EOT due
			06/09/2011
85/197,027	FXTXADERM	12/14/2010	A valting Notice of Publication

# U.S. Trademark Registrations

· construction	Registration No./ Docker No.	Trakmark	Registration Date	Satas
inimi	3,225,472	FINALLY, THÈRE'S A BETTER WAY	94/10/2007	668&15D:x:1904/102012
annin m	2,340,408	BIODERM	11/20/2007	68 && 15 Out 11/20/2012 11/20/2013
	3,383,457	CATH GRIP (Supplemental Register)	(2/12/2008	File on Principal Register by 12/12/2011

# Copraco Lucy Trademucie

CLEAN AND DRY HOLD ME LIBERTY POUCH XLS MODEL ECD ING ORIP EXTERNAL CONTINENCE DEVICE BIO PLUS+ ORD & SEAL

BioDerm / IP Release and Termination

\DE - 047030/000013 - 3592108 v4

**PATENT REEL: 054915 FRAME: 0775** 

RECORDED: 01/07/2021